METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

OF

MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-P-005

RESOLUTION 2024-P-005 establishes and approves a budget of \$275,000 for the Groundwater Protection Fund and authorizes the Department of Metropolitan Development to continue administrating the Fund for the purposes of education and voluntary business registration efforts through the Marion County Wellfield Education Corporation (MCWEC) and implementation of the Wellfield Protection Secondary Zoning District section of the Indianapolis Consolidated Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance.

WHEREAS, the Indianapolis Consolidated Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance of Marion County establishes a Groundwater Protection Fund to cover the costs incurred in establishing and maintaining a Wellfield Protection program; and

WHEREAS, the Marion County Wellfield Education Corporation has been authorized by the City-County Council to develop and implement a Wellfield Education and Registration program for Marion County; and

WHEREAS, a Technically Qualified Person is required to review petitions within the wellfield protection areas of Marion County; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Metropolitan Development Commission hereby approves the 2024 budget of \$275,000 for the Groundwater Protection Fund in Marion County.

| Dated: | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | John J. Dillon III, President |
| | Metropolitan Development Commission |
| Approved as to Legal Form this | day of February 2024. |
| | |
| | |
| Christopher Steinmetz | |
| Assistant Corporation Counsel | |